19034.)

In the Auckland Land District : as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 42817, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block VII, Wakaia District, to be a Government Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this seventeenth day of September, 1917.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the piece of road declared a Government road :---

A.									
0	3	13,	adjoir	ning o	r pass	ing	through	Section	11.
0	3	34	-	-	-	,	-		10.
0	3	21				"			9.
0	3	0							8.
1	2	13							7.
2	1	16							6.
						-			

Situated in Block VII, Wakaia District (Southland R.D.). In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 42874, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienations in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this seventeenth day of September, 1917.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the bries of the Native Land Act, 1903, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of six months the Order in Council dated the second day of October, one thousand nine hundred and inter and executed the first days of October and the second section the first date of October. sixteen, and gazetted the fifth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, prohibiting all alienations of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

HEREHERETAU No. 2 Block: Approximate area, 8,750 acres; Opoiti and Nuhaka Survey Districts.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Situated in Maungamangero Survey District. (S.O. | Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienations in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this seventeenth day of September, 1917.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase O N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby pro-hibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto, other than alienations in favour of the the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

WHAREPAPA SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block.			Approximate Area. A. B. P.							
RANGITOTO A 7A	• • •		•••	426		26				
"А7в	••		••	901	1	14				
,, A 8B No. 1	• •	••		90	0	0				
,, А 8в No. 2	••	••	••	194	2	11				
J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.										

Declaring Land to be no longer subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this seventeenth day of September, 1917.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General in Council may from time to time by Order in Council declare that any land subject to Part XIV or XV of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), and vested in a Maori Land Board, shall no longer be subject to such Parts of that Act, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof :

And whereas the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is at present subject to Part XIV of the said Act, and is vested in the Tokerau District Maori Land Board, which Board has recommended that such land be no longer subject as aforesaid and that it be revested in the Native owners:

And whereas the Governor-General is satisfied that the said land is not subject to any lease, license, contract for sale, or other alienation, and that no moneys are charged on the said land or on the revenue thereof in accordance with the said Act or under any other authority :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall no longer be subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that parcel of land containing 234 acres 2 roods 27 perches, more or less, and known as Otangaroa No. 10 No. 2 Block, situate in the Maungataniwha Survey District, in the Land District of Auckland

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.